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PURPOSE AND NATURE OF THE APPLICATION 

 

The purpose of this consent application is to create one new lot and one retained from the subject 
parent lot fronting on Horn Lake. A sketch for consent purposes is provided in Schedule A of 
this report (Figure 1). Through a comprehensive policy review, Marie Poirier Planning and 
Associates has determined that the proposal demonstrates appropriate development and planning 
for the subject lands. The firm is herewith submitting an application for consent, following the 
pre-consultation notes provide by the municipality’s consulting planner and discussions with 
municipal staff.  
 
Horn Lake is recognized as an “at-capacity” lake in the municipality’s official plan; however a 
lake capacity was undertaken by Hutchinson Environmental Sciences Ltd. in 2018 concluding 
that the lake is not at capacity (Schedule B). This report is further discussed in the body of the 
report as supporting justification. This application has been amended since the initial proposal to 
ensure compliance with the Official Plan where it is permitted to create one (1) new lot and one 
(1) retained through the consent process, rather than the initial five lots proposed. The creation of 
one large lot will ensure the development on this property maintains the integrity of the area.  
 
The proposed access for this subject property is by way of the waterbody Horn Lake. In 
correspondence with Birch Crest Resort, there is parking and dock space available for the 
proposed severed and retained lots.  
 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

 

Legal 
 
The property is legally described as Parcel 23503 Section SS, Part Lot 9 Concession 1 Chapman 
Part 1, 42R10938, Magnetawan.  
 
Physical 
 
The property is approximately 20.72 Ha in area and has two point of frontage on horn Lake, +/-
1653 ft. (+/-503 m) on the southern portion and +/- 379.94 ft. (115.8 m) at the northeast corner. 
The subject property is vacant. The proposed new lot is to be created on the southern portion of 
the property.  
 
Natural 
 
The property remains in its natural state and is well vegetated with varying topography, being 
consistent with the nature of Magnetawan. There are no steep slopes identified on the subject 
property and the slope is gentle as the land approaches the shoreline. The proposed lot will 
maintain the vegetation buffers as required along the shoreline, as the property enjoys a large 
frontage. A sketch of the proposed can be found on the following page, as Figure 1 as well as 
attached hereto in Appendix I. Photos are provided in Schedule C. 



 
Figure 1 Sketch for Consent Purposes 
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PLANNING ANALYSIS 

 

The Planning Act and Provincial Policy Statement 

 
The Planning Act sections 1, 3 and 6 Subdivision of Land. Under part six particular attentions 
was given to section 53 Consents and 54 Delegation of authority to give consents. The 
application has considered all matters of provincial interest, to which it does not offend any of 
these policies. The proposed is also consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), which 
is reviewed and analyzed in detail below.  
 
The subject property is recognized as both Rural and Shoreline in the Municipality of 
Magnetawan, with a small portion Environmental Protection as provided in Schedule A of the 
Official Plan. During review of the Provincial Policy Statement, special attention was given to 
Section 2.1 Natural Heritage and 2.2 Water.  
 
The natural heritage mapping system created by the Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry 
was reviewed in conjunction with the Municipal Schedules as they pertain to the natural features 
identified. The mapping identifies an “unevaluated wetland” on the subject property; the 
mapping does not identify any fish habitat.  
 
Section 2.1 states that natural heritage features should be protected for the long term ecological 
function of the land. The subject property resides in Ecoregion 5E, where the policy below is 
particularly relevant to the application, given the wetland identified on the parent lot.  
 
2.1.4 Development and site alteration shall not be permitted in:  
a) significant wetlands in Ecoregions 5E, 6E and 7E1; and  
b) significant coastal wetlands. 
 
There is no development proposed in the identified wetland on the subject property, the proposed 
lot creation has respect for this natural heritage feature and all construction will respect the 
required setbacks of the natural heritage feature. The definition of significant as defined in the 
PPS and relates to wetlands is described below.  
 
Significant: means  
 
a) in regard to wetlands, coastal wetlands and areas of natural and scientific interest, an area 
identified as provincially significant by the Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry 
using evaluation procedures established by the Province, as amended from time to time. 
 
The wetland on the subject property is identified as an “Unevaluated Wetland” and is not 
recognized to be Provincially Significant. There are also “Woodlands” identified on the subject 
property, to which section 2.1.5 states that Development and site alteration shall not be permitted 
in significant woodlands in “Ecoregions 6E and 7E” the subject property is located in Ecoregion 
5E and therefore not deemed a significant woodland area.  
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Policy section 2.2 pertains to water and is particularly relevant as the proposed lots front onto 
Horn Lake. In policy 2.2.1 and most important to the proposed development is that the quality of 
water is to be protected, improved, or restored by minimizing potential negative impacts, 
evaluating and preparing for climate change, ensuring environmental lake capacity is considered. 
Future development on the proposed lots will be required to meet setback requirements  
As provided in the Magnetawan Official Plan and Zoning Bylaw while also maintaining the 
required vegetation buffer, protecting the quality of the shoreline. The proposed lots have 
sufficient development area to ensure all required setbacks are met. 
 
Based on the above, it is the opinion of the firm that the proposed development does not offend 
any matters of Provincial interest and as such is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement. 
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Figure 2 MNRF Natural Heritage Mapping
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Municipality of Magnetawan Official Plan  

 
The subject lands are located within the shoreline designation of the Municipality of 
Magnetawan official plan ‘Schedule A’ Land Use, attached hereto in Schedule D. The parent lot 
holds two frontages on Horn Lake, where the retained land will maintain frontage on both 
locations, and the severed lot will have frontage on the south (Figure 1). Additionally recognized 
is the EP designation comprising a small portion of the property, being the area recognized as 
“other wetland” (Figure 2) in Schedule B. The Municipality of Magnetawan Official Plan was 
reviewed in its entirety, with the following policies being most relevant to the proposed 
development.  
 
Section 4.4 Natural Heritage and Resource Management  
 
New development or alterations shall have no negative impact on the natural features or 
ecological functions of significant habitat of endangered or threatened species, other significant 
wildlife habitat, fish habitat, a provincially significant wetland or other significant natural 
heritage feature or function. Where development is proposed within or adjacent to these areas, 
the approval authority shall require the submission of an Environmental Impact Assessment. 
 
As mentioned previously the wetland on the subject property is not identified as a “Provincially 
Significant Wetland” and therefore in this regard does not require an Environmental Impact 
Assessment. All development proposed on the resulting lots will maintain the required 50m 
setback. 
 
The policy Section 4.5 Wetlands only pertains to the wetlands as recognized as significant and 
therefore is not applicable to the wetland on the subject property.  
 
Section 4.10 Adjacent Lands  
 
Adjacent lands are the lands adjacent to a natural heritage feature within which potential 
impacts of a development proposal must be considered. For the purposes of this Official Plan, 
adjacent lands are defined as all lands within:  

 120 metres of the boundary of a Provincially Significant Wetland or unclassified wetland 
in excess of 0.8 ha; ·  

 50 metres of the boundary of other wetlands; · 
 30 metres of any watercourse; ·  
 50 metres from the boundary of a Provincially or Regionally Significant Area of Natural 

and Scientific Interest; ·  
 120 metres from a significant habitat of an endangered or threatened species;  
 120 metres from the boundary of a significant fish habitat area; and ·  
 120 metres from the boundary of a significant wildlife habitat. 

 
The natural heritage feature identified on the subject lands is and “other wetlands”. This section 
defined adjacent lands to be within 50 metres from the boundary of other wetlands.  
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The site plan sketch submitted in conjunction with this application depicts the 50m boundary 
from the edge of the wetland, as scaled to that which is shown on schedule B of the Official Plan. 
The subject application will ensure that no future development will occur within 50 m of the 
other wetland. A small portion of this lane is within the 50m boundary, however all other land 
remains in its natural state.   
 
The importance of the cultural landscape is discussed in section 4.13 of the official plan, 
whereby this includes the natural and man-made features that define the character of the 
municipality. All proposed future development will respect the natural heritage, specifically as it 
relates to shoreline development and vegetation retention. The proposed lot sizes and frontages 
ensure that the shoreline characteristics will prevail over any built form proposed in the future.  
 
Section 4.15 of the Official Plan pertains to servicing requirements for new development. The 
proposed lot creation has sufficient building area to ensure septic and water capacity for each lot. 
Considering the significant size the severed and retained lots, there is no concern for the ability 
to construct a septic system.  
 
The subject lands are identified as “Shoreline” under Schedule A and are therefore subject to the 
policies in section 5.4 of the Official Plan.  
 
5.4.1 Permitted Uses  
 
Permitted uses in areas designated Shoreline on Schedule ‘A’ shall include detached dwellings, 
commercial tourist resorts with associated commercial uses, lodges, motels, hotels, marinas, and 
recreational activities.  
 
The intended use of the proposed lot creation is for the development of single detached dwellings 
as permitted above.  
 
5.4.2 Development Standards  
 
Unless otherwise specified, new lots should be no smaller than 1.0 ha (2.5 acres) in area with 90 
metres (300 feet) of water frontage. Larger lots may be required in areas where environmental 
or physical constraints exist on the lands and on narrow channels (less than120 metres (400 ft.)) 
or small water bodies less than 40 ha (100 acres), in deer wintering or in or adjacent to sensitive 
fish habitat. Lot lines should follow existing features and terrain and should be configured so 
that conflicts between abutting properties will be avoided.  
 
Both the severed and retained lot exceeds the required area and frontage for a new lot. There is 
no fish habitat identified on the shoreline of the subject lands.   
 
Horn Lake has been identified as a lake trout lake that is at capacity. New development 
including additional lot creation or redevelopment of existing developed lots that would result in 
more intensive use, shall generally not be permitted except as provided for in Section 4.3.  
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The property fronts on Horn Lake, and the municipality designates this lake to be at capacity. 
However, the lot to the west of the property was recently severed to create 4 new lots, where the 
applicant provided a Lake Shore Capacity study prepared by Hutchinson environmental Sciences 
Ltd. This study concluded that Horn Lake is not at capacity and water quality and Lake Trout 
Habitat in Horn Lake appear to be healthy. Additionally, the study concluded that the Fish 
Habitat located on the shoreline of the property to the west of the subject lands is not critical or 
sensitive to development of docks. The study is attached hereto in Appendix II for reference.  
 
In accordance with section 5.4.6 no back lot development is proposed.  
 
Section 7.1 Severances 
 
Applications for land division through the consent process shall only be considered if the 
proposal is minor in nature, does not result in unnecessary expansion of the present level of 
municipal services, is in compliance with the Objectives and General Development policies of 
this Plan and the applicable Land Use policies for the designation in which the land is located.  
 
The proposed application is minor in nature, does not impact municipal services, and is in 
compliance with the application land use policies as related to the Shoreline designation.  
 
7.1.1 Criteria  
 
Every severance application received by Council for the purpose of creating a new lot shall meet 
the following criteria:  
 

a) a registered plan of subdivision is not necessary for the orderly development of the lands; 
 
We are of the professional opinion that a registered plan of subdivision is not necessary for the 
orderly development of the land to create one severed and one retained lot. The access to these 
lots will be by way Horn Lake water access, the adjacent lands and each lot will be serviced 
privately.  
 

b) the lot size and setback requirements will satisfy specific requirements of this Plan and 
meet the implementing zoning by-law requirements;  

 
The proposed lots meet the required area and frontage as described, and provide sufficient 
development envelopes for all future development to meet required lot standards.  
 

c) the proposed lot must front on a publicly maintained road or, within the Shoreline 
designation, between existing lots on an existing private road with a registered right-of-
way to a municipally maintained road or be a condominium unit, which may be created 
on private roads having access to a municipal year round road;  

 
Similar to the lots approved on the adjacent property to the west, the proposed development will 
be accessed by way of Horn Lake, through water access and is further discussed below.   
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d) lots for hunt camps, fishing camps, wilderness tourist camps or similar uses may be 
permitted on unmaintained municipal road allowances or on private right of ways to 
publicly maintained roads provided that the appropriate agreements are in place to 
ensure that the Municipality has no liability with respect to the use of these roads;  

 
These lots are to be used for the purposes of seasonal recreational shoreline development.  
 

e) the lot must have road access in a location where traffic hazards such as obstructions to 
sight lines, curves or grades are avoided;  

 
The lots do not have any traffic hazard concerns, as they will be accessed by water. The creation 
of one new lot and one retained, will not impact the traffic.  
 

f) the lot size, soil and drainage conditions must allow for an adequate building site and to 
allow for the provision of an adequate means of sewage disposal and water supply, which 
meets the requirements of the Building Code, the lot must have safe access and a building 
site that is outside of any flood plain or other hazard land;  

 
The lots have adequate building sites with the capacity to develop the shoreline with suitable 
sewage disposal and water supply meeting all building code requirements. There are no flood 
plains or hazard lands identified, and all setbacks from the unevaluated wetland will be met.  
 

g) notwithstanding subsection c), lots created for seasonal or recreational purposes may be 
permitted where the access to the lot is by a navigable waterbody provided that Council 
is satisfied that there are sufficient facilities for mainland parking and docking;  

 
The subject lot is proposed to be accessed by way of the navigable waterbody, Horn Lake. It has 
been established through correspondence with Birch Crest Resort that there are docking and 
parking facilities available to accommodate the severed and retained lots.  
 

h) any lot for permanent residential use shall be located on a year round maintained 
municipal road or Provincial highway;  

 
The purpose of creating these lots is for seasonal residential use, not permanent, and therefore do 
not require to be accessed from a year round maintained road.  
 

i) in the Rural designation, new lots created by consent shall be limited to the 
following: 
a. The Township will permit the creation of up to eight new lots per year. The new 

lots must comply with the regulations as set out in the implementing Zoning By-
law 

b. Two lots per original hundred acre lot;  
c.  one lot for each 50 acre parcel which existed as of the date of approval of this 

Plan; and  
d.  infilling between existing residences within 300 metres of each other on the same 

side of a municipal road or Provincial highway.  
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The subject lands are not located within the rural designation and therefore this policy section 
does not apply.  
 

i) the creation of any lot will not have the effect of preventing access to or land locking any 
other parcel of land.  

 
The creation of these lots does not prevent access to or land-lock any other parcels of land.  
 

j) any severance proposal on land adjacent to livestock operations shall meet the Minimum 
Distance Separation Formula I in accordance with the MDS Guidelines and shall 
demonstrate that the proposed water supply has not been contaminated from agricultural 
purposes. 

 
The proposed is not within any land uses that would trigger the MDS guidelines.  
 
7.2 Subdivisions and condominiums  
 
7.2.1 Where three or more lots are to be created from a single parcel of land existing as of the 
date of adoption of this Plan, a plan of subdivision or vacant land condominium shall generally 
be required. Exceptions to this policy may be considered where there are no residual lands 
resulting from the development and there is no need to extend municipal services including 
roads. 
 
The proposed development does not have any residual lands resulting from the development and 
there is no need to extend municipal services. The access to the property will be addressed 
through establishing mainland docking and parking a Birch Crest Resort, located on the easterly 
shoreline of the Horn Lake. Therefore, it is not necessary for the proposed application to be 
processed through plan of subdivision, and is appropriate to proceed through the consent process. 
The proposal is to create one new lot and one retained, and therefore an application via the 
consent process is the most appropriate.  
 
Overall, the proposed application does not offend any policies as described in the Municipality 
of Magnetawan Official Plan, and exceeds the lot area and sizes are required in the Shoreline 
designation. The “other” wetland identified is not deemed to be provincially significant and all 
future structures will maintain the required 50m setback. It is our professional opinion that the 
proposed lot configuration is consistent with and conforms to the general intent and purpose of 
the Municipality of Magnetawan Official Plan.  
 
 

 

 
Municipality of Magnetawan Zoning Bylaw No. 2001-26  

 

The subject property is Zoned Shoreline Residential with a small portion zoned EP, being 
consistent with the official plan designation in the location of the “Other” wetland as identified.  
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Figure 3 Municipality of Magnetawan Zoning Bylaw Schedule A 

 
The regulations for a Shoreline Residential Zone (RS) are described in Section 4.2 of the Zoning 
Bylaw. The permitted uses include, detached dwellings, home occupation, and a bed a breakfast 
establishment. In accordance with the permitted uses, the intention of this severance is to create 
one lot for the purpose of sale and establishing a shoreline development on the retained lot.  
 
Section 4.2.2 describes the lot regulations for the permitted uses on the land, which are as 
follows:  
 

i) Minimum Lot Area - 1.0 ha 
ii) Minimum Lot Frontage - 90 m  
iii) Minimum Front Yard - 15 m  
iv) Minimum Interior Side Yard - 3.5 m  
v) Minimum Exterior Side Yard - 7.5 m  
vi) Minimum Rear Yard - 10.0 m  
vii) Maximum Lot Coverage - 15%  
viii) Maximum Building Height - 10.7 m  
ix) Minimum Ground Floor Area - 65.0 m2  
x) Minimum Natural Vegetation Area or Landscaped Open Space - 70% of front yard. 

 
The proposed severed lot will have a total area of 8.55 Ha with +/- 388.49 m of frontage on Horn 
Lake and the retained has an area of 12.09 Ha with +/- 105.05 m of frontage to the north and +/- 
88.98 m of frontage to the south. Any future development on the subject lands will comply with 
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the above regulations. There is sufficient area provided on the proposed severed and retained lots 
to maintain the required setbacks, lot coverage and natural vegetation area.  
 
Also relevant is the Environmental Protection Zone that is located on the subject lands. The 
relevant regulations are described in Section 4.16, whereby the permitted uses are, conservation, 
resource management activities and passive public parks.  
 
4.16.2 Regulations for Permitted Uses  
 
No buildings or structures including accessory buildings or structures with the exception of 
pump houses and buildings and structures for flood and erosion control are permitted in the 
Environmental Protection (EP) Zone. 
 
The sketch provided in Appendix A of this report shows the approximate location of the wetland 
and the 50m setback as required in the Official Plan. The buildable area on both Lots 1 and 2 
have been scaled and ensure that there is sufficient area to develop will still respecting the 
setbacks required. In saying that, all future development will be located outside the EP zone, 
within the building area provided.  
 
In conclusion, all proposed lots comply with the lot area and frontages as required in the 
Shoreline Residential Zone, and provide sufficient building envelops to ensure setback from the 
wetland and development outside the EP zone. The intention for the lot creation is to permit 
season residential dwellings as permitted in the zone, where all future development is to comply 
with the zoning provisions as outlined. 

JUSTIFICATION 

 

In terms of justification for the proposed consent application we offer the following: 

 The lots meet and exceed the area and frontages required in the zoning bylaw under the 
waterfront residential zone. 
 

 The Unevaluated “Other” Wetland on the subject property is not deemed significant, and 
the setback requirements will be respected.  
 

 The capacity of the lake was evaluated for a consent application on the adjacent lands, 
where it was concluded that the lake is not at capacity for development.  
 

 The creation of one new lot is supported in the Official Plan, whereby an application for 
consent is deemed to be the appropriate planning process. 
 

 Access will be by way of the navigable waterbody recognized as Horn Lake, as mainland 
docking and parking facilities are available at Birch Crest Resort.  
 
 

 There will be no construction within 50m of the “Other Wetland”. 
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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION 

Based on the above analysis, of the Planning Act, the Provincial Policy Statement, the Official 
Plan, and the Zoning By-law it is our opinion that the proposed application for consent to create 
one new lot and one retained conforms to the general intent of the Municipality of Magnetawan 
Official Plan, complies with the Zoning Bylaw and represents good planning. The “other 
wetland” identified on the subject lands will be protected through the setback requirement as 
outlined in the official plan. 

This application does not offend policy or regulation at the Provincial or local level. It satisfies 
and fulfills all policy and regulatory requirements and will establish a means of access to the 
subject lands. The intention of creating these lots is for the enjoyment of a shoreline residential 
property in conformity of the Official Plan and Zoning bylaw. With regard to the policy analysis 
and justification provided, we respectfully request approval to create one new lot and one 
retained lot from the subject parent lot.   

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 

MARIE POIRIER PLANNING AND ASSOCIATES INC 

PREPARED BY: 

Stephanie Sharp, BE.S Planner for Marie Poirier Planning & Associates Inc. 

APPROVED BY: 

Marie Poirier, B.Sc., MCIP, RPP, Principa 
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Schedule A: Sketch for Consent Purposes
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Schedule B: Lake Capacity Assessement, Hutchinson Environmental
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Schedule C: Photos
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Schedule D: Official Plan Schedule
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